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that was not originally include in the RHP Planning Protocol, Texas may revise the RHP
Planning Protocol accordingly. CMS will review and approve these proposed revisions within
30 days of submission by HHSC, provided that the RHP Planning Protocol revisions are in
accordance with the final approved RHP Plan(s) prompting the revision(s) and all applicable
STC requirements. Such revisions to the RHP Planning Protocol do not require a waiver
amendment.

. RHP AND STATE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
17. RHP Reporting for Payment in DY 1 s

a. RHP Plan Submission

Submission of a State-approved RHP Plan to CMS shall serve as the basis for the full DY 1
presumptive payment to that RHP’s Performing Providers and Anchoring Entity as
prescribed by Section VI “Disbursement of DSRIP Funds”.

b. RHP Plans Not Approved by CMS on or after March 1, 2013

All Performing Providers and Anchoring Entities in an RHP whose RHP Plan is not

approved in full by CMS shall be at risk for recoupment of their entire DY 1 incentive -
payment related to plan submission. Within 10 business days of CMS written denial of an

RHP Plan, the State shall recoup the DY 1| payment from all eligible entities in the affected
RHP and promptly return the associated FFP to CMS. If an RHP deletes a project withouta  /
replacement to obtain CMS approval of the RHP Plan, the State shall recoup the DY 1
payment from the entities that received funding for that project and promptly return the
associated FFP to CMS.

18. RHP Reporting for Payment in DYs 2-5

Two times per year, Performing Providers seeking payment under the DSRIP program shall
submit reports to HHSC demonstrating progress on each of their projects as measured by
category-specific milestones and metrics achieved during the reporting period. The reports shall
be submitted using the standardized reporting form approved by HHSC. IGT Entities will
review the submission of the reported performance. Based on the reports, HHSC will calculate
the incentive payments for the progress achiéved in accordance with Section VI “Disbursement
of DSRIP Funds”. The Performing Provider shall have available for review by Texas or CMS,
upon request, all supporting data and back-up documentation. These reports will be due as
indicated below after the end of each reporting period:

e Reporting period of October 1 through March 31: the reporting and request for payment

is due April 30.

o Reporting period of April 1 through September 30: the reporting and request for payment
is due October 31.

These reports will serve as the basis for authorizing incentive payments to Performing Providers
in an RHP for achievement of DSRIP milestones. HHSC and CMS concurrently shall have 30
days to review and approve or request additional information regarding the data reported for each
milestone/metric and measure. If additional information is requested, the Performing Provider
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all supporting data and back-up documentation evidencing performance as described under
an RHP Plan for DSRIP incentive payments. Failure of the Performing Provider to maintain
adequate documentation or inaccurate reporting of data may result in recoupment of DSRIP
payments.

DISBURSEMENT OF DSRIP FUNDS
DSRIP Allocation Methodology to RHPs in DYs 1-5

Initial DSRIP Allocation

For Demonstration Years 1-5, DSRIP funding amounts identified in Table 5 of Waiver STC
46 shall be allocated to RHPs according to a formula that takes into account the RHP’s role
in the safety net system. RHPs that shoulder a larger burden of Medicaid care and serve a
larger share of low-income populations shall be allocated a higher share of DSRIP funds. The
goal of this approach is to ensure that delivery system reforms under DSRIP have the greatest
impact on Medicaid and low-income populations. The following variables were selected as
proxies for measuring an RHP’s participation in Medicaid and serving low-income
populations:

i.  Percent of State population with income below 200% FPL residing in the RHP

' Region (Source: U.S. Census Bureau: 2006-2010 American Community Survey for
Texas). An RHP’s percentage was calculated by dividing the number of low-income
individuals with income below 200% FPL in the RHP Region by the total number of
low-income individuals in the State with income below 200% FPL.

ii.  Percent of Texas Medicaid acute care payments in SFY 2011 made in the RHP
Region (including fee for service, MCO, vendor drug, and PCCM payments). An
RHP’s percentage was calculated by dividing SFY 2011 Medicaid acute care
payments in the RHP Region by total SFY 2011 State Medicaid acute care payments.

iii.  Percent of total SFY 2011 Medicaid supplemental payments (former Upper Payment
Limit [UPL] program) made to providers in the RHP. An RHP’s percentage was
calculated by dividing SFY 2011 Medicaid supplemental payments by total SFY
2011 State Medicaid supplemental payments.

The RHP’s percentages for the three variables are weighted equally, and then the individual
RHP’s percentages are averaged to come up with the RHP’s DSRIP Funding Allocation
Percentage for each demonstration years 1-5.

An RHP’s DSRIP Funding Allocation Percentage shall be multiplied by the statewide DSRIP
funding amounts in DYs 1-5 identified in Table 5 of STC 46. The product result of this
calculation yields the DSRIP funding allocation amount for an RHP, which is reflected in
Table 1 below. This table also displays the Tier Level of an RHP as defined in paragraph 11,
Section 11l “Key Elements of Proposed RHP Plans”.
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b. One-time Re-Assessment of DSRIP Allocation to RHPs in DY 2

~ During DY 2, HHSC shall re-assess DSRIP allocation amounts to RHPs. In the event that
the total amount of DSRIP funds included in an RHP Plan for DY's 3-5 is less than the total
amount available to the RHP in Table 1, HHSC shall redistribute uncommitted amounts that
an RHP does not propose to use for new projects for DY's 3-5 as identified in an approved
plan modification request described in paragraph 27 of Section VII. The uncommitted
amounts shall be redistributed to RHPs according to a DSRIP funding allocation
methodology agreed to by HHSC and CMS. The redistributed funds may be used by RHPs
to fund new projects beginning in DY 3 in accordance with Section VII “Plan
Modifications”.

23. Benchmark Payment Variation between UC and DSRIP

UC payments will be based on each provider’s reported UC costs on the UC application and
reduced proportionately if the total statewide UC cap is exceeded for a given demonstration year.
However, to ensure a robust and meaningful DSRIP program, RHPs are strongly encouraged to
submit RHP Plans that in total fund DSRIP projects at no less than the percentages listed in
Table 2 below. Table 2 shows the statewide waiver funding allocation schedule for DSRIP and
UC described in Table 5 of STC 46.

Table 2: Waiver Funding Allocation between UC Program and DSRIP Programs

DY 2 DY 3 DY 4 DY 5 Total
% UC 63% 57% 54% 50% 60%
% DSRIP 37% 43% 46% 50% 40%

24. DY 1 RHP DSRIP Allocation Formula

a. Eligible Entities

Anchoring Entities and Performing Providers that begin participation in DSRIP in DY 2 and
that have a current Medicaid provider identification number are eligible to receive a DY |
DSRIP payment according to the requirements in this section. An entity that serves both
roles in an RHP is eligible to receive a DY 1 payment under each of the categories described

below.

b. Anchoring Entities

The Anchoring Entity of an RHP that is also a Medicaid provider (i.e. it has a current

Medicaid provider identification number) shall be allocated 20 percent of the total DY 1 RHP

DSRIP funding amount. If an Anchoring Entity is not a Medicaid Provider, then the 20
percent shall be allocated to eligible Performing Providers as described in paragraph 24.c.

¢. Performing Providers

Remaining DY 1 RHP DSRIP funding (less the Anchoring Entity DY 1 DSRIP) shall be
allocated to Performing Providers based on an allocation formula. The allocation formula
divides an RHP Plan’s estimated dollar value of a Performing Provider’s DSRIP projects in
Categories 1-4 over the DYs 2-5 period by the total value of the RHP’s DSRIP projects over
the DYs 2-5 period. The resulting percentage is then multiplied by the RHP’s remaining DY
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